
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400

Minutes of
The City of Yonkers Industrial Development Agency

Regular Board of Directors Meeting
December 29, 2021 at 10:00 a.m.

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82356946142?
pwd=VjZEejdYTUxTV3MvYzJ2TFRmblFUdz09

Meeting ID: 823 5694 6142
Passcode: 626781
One tap mobile

+16465588656,,82356946142#,,,,*626781# US (New York)
+13017158592,,82356946142#,,,,*626781# US (Washington

DC)

Dial by your location
+1 646 558 8656 US (New York)

+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose)
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
Meeting ID: 823 5694 6142

Passcode: 626781
Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/

kcm1I2pcGG

frodriguez
Cross-Out



BEFORE:

Mayor Mike Spano – Chairman 
Peter Kischak – Vice Chairman 
Melissa Nacerino – Treasurer
Cecile D. Singer – Member
Henry Djonbalaj – Member
Roberto Espiritu – Member
Marlyn Anderson – Secretary (absent)

IDA STAFF:

Jim Cavanaugh – President/CEO
Jaime McGill – Executive Director
Siby Oommen – Chief Fiscal Officer
Fiona Khan-Rodriguez – Administrative Assistant
Samantha Young – Bookkeeper

OTHERS:

Michael Curti, Esq. - Harris Beach PLLC
Larry Skyes, Esq. - IDA Counsel
James Veneruso, Esq. - Veneruso Curto Schwartz
Joseph Kenner - Greyston Bakery
Julie Tedford - Greyston Bakery
Paul Conley - Yonkers Contracting Corp.
Joseph Lynch, Esq. - Nixon Peabody
Mitchell Reiter, Esq. - 45-51 Post and 406 Walnut 
Scott Jafee - Metropolitan Realty Group



Page 2

1           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Good morning.

2           HENRY DJONBALAJ:  Good morning, Mayor.

3           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Good morning.

4           PRESIDENT JIM CAVANAUGH:  Hey, how are

5 you?

6           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Hey, Jim.

7           PRESIDENT JIM CAVANAUGH:  We have

8 everyone, Mayor.  We're ready to start the

9 meeting --

10           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Okay.

11           PRESIDENT JIM CAVANAUGH:  -- if you

12 are.

13           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Good.  Excellent,

14 everyone.  Excellent.  All right, let's start the

15 roll call.

16           ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT FIONA

17 RODRIGUEZ:  I'll be doing the roll call.  Good

18 morning, Mayor and members of the Board.  We'll

19 start with Mayor Mike Spano.

20           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Here.

21           ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT FIONA

22 RODRIGUEZ:  Peter Kischak?

23           PETER KISCHAK:  Here.

24           ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT FIONA

25 RODRIGUEZ:  Marlyn Anderson is excused.  Melissa

Page 3

1 Nacerino?

2           MELISSA NACERINO:  Here.

3           ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT FIONA

4 RODRIGUEZ:  Cecile Singer?

5           CECILE SINGER:  Here.

6           ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT FIONA

7 RODRIGUEZ:  Henry Djonbalaj?

8           HENRY DJONBALAJ:  Here.

9           ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT FIONA

10 RODRIGUEZ:  Roberto Espiritu?  Roberto is on.

11 He's actually on mute.  Mayor, we have a quorum.

12           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Great.  Thank you.

13 Good morning, everyone.  I'm assuming we have

14 minutes to approve?

15           PRESIDENT JIM CAVANAUGH:  We do have a

16 set of minutes to approve, yes.

17           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Okay, and --

18           PRESIDENT JIM CAVANAUGH:  From the

19 October 28th meeting.

20           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Okay.  So we have

21 minutes from the October meeting.  Are they --

22 any questions about the minutes?

23           Hearing no questions, somebody want to

24 make a motion that we accept the minutes?

25           HENRY DJONBALAJ:  I'll make a motion.

Page 4

1           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Henry has made a

2 motion.  We accept the minutes seconded by --

3           PRESIDENT JIM CAVANAUGH:  Cecile.

4           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  -- Cecile.  All in

5 favor?

6           PETER KISCHAK:  Aye.

7           MELISSA NACERINO:  Aye.

8           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Hearing --

9

10           CECILE SINGER:  Aye.

11           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Hearing none, I'd be

12 -- hearing none, the minutes have passed.  Let's

13 go to our financials.

14           PRESIDENT JIM CAVANAUGH:  There are no

15 financials today.  We're going right to the

16 resolutions for consideration.

17           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Okay.  So, no

18 financials today.  We're going to go right to the

19 resolutions.

20           PRESIDENT JIM CAVANAUGH:  The first

21 resolution is authorizing consent for refinance

22 at 45-51 Post Street.  There are not additional

23 benefits here.  This is to allow a refinancing.

24 Mike Curti or representatives of 45-51 Post can

25 explain the transaction.

Page 5

1           MICHAEL CURTI:  Good morning, Mayor,
2 members of the Board.  Michael Curti, Harris
3 Beach transaction counsel to the Agency.  This
4 first resolution is related to the second
5 resolution that you're about to consider this
6 morning as well, relating to the 45-51 Post
7 Street project, also the 406 Walnut project.
8           They both relate to pay
9 recapitalization of the mortgages.  They're about

10 to mature next year and the lender has agreed to
11 permit a refinance at a reduced interest rate.
12 As the President indicated, there is no
13 additional financial assistance provided in
14 accordance with these resolutions.  And Joe Lynch
15 is from Nixon Peabody, who is counsel to the
16 company, is here to answer any questions should
17 you have them.
18           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Okay.  Any
19 questions?  Hearing no questions, somebody want
20 to make a motion?
21           CECILE SINGER:  Make a motion.
22           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Cecile made a
23 motion, seconded by --
24           MELISSA NACERINO:  I second.
25           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  -- by Melissa.  All

2 (Pages 2 - 5)

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



Page 6

1 in favor?

2           HENRY DJONBALAJ:  Aye.

3           CECILE SINGER:  Aye.

4           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Any negatives?

5 Hearing none, item is passed.

6           PRESIDENT JIM CAVANAUGH:  All right.

7 So, the next item -- the next item, as Mike Curti

8 said, is related.  It's the resolution

9 authorizing the refinance for 406 Walnut.  Again,

10 they're two separate resolutions, but they're

11 related.

12           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Okay.  Any questions

13 with regard to the -- to this matter?  Hearing

14 none, somebody want to make a motion that we

15 accept?

16           PETER KISCHAK:  Make a motion, Mayor.

17           CECILE SINGER:  Second.

18           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Seconded by Cecile.

19 All in favor?

20           PETER KISCHAK:  Aye.

21           HENRY DJONBALAJ:  Aye.

22           CECILE SINGER:  Aye.

23           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Any negatives?

24 Hearing none, item is passed.  Okay, Jim

25           PRESIDENT JIM CAVANAUGH:  All right.

Page 7

1 Next is a final resolution for Greyston Bakery,
2 for their new warehouse at 40 Runyon Avenue.
3 This is one that you induced at the last meeting.
4 So this is the final resolution.  You'll recall
5 it's a 30,000-square foot warehouse that Greyston
6 is going to take over.  This will allow them to
7 retain 125 jobs in Yonkers and also add 10 more.
8 I know the Agency is particularly pleased because
9 Greyston, which is expanding, had been looking

10 outside the city.  This allows them to stay in
11 Yonkers, continue to employ people here.
12           They have an open hiring policy which
13 we're aware of and very proud of.  And
14 (indiscernible), our third party consultant, has
15 evaluated the proposal, looked at it both 10- and
16 20-year pilot levels, and we determined that the
17 10-year pilot level does not achieve the
18 normal -- the customary return on investment, the
19 20-year pilot does, but we have settle on a 15-
20 year pilot, which I believe is the same length of
21 time as the financing on the project.  So, Mike
22 Curti is here to answer any questions.  I see Joe
23 Kenner from Greyston is here.
24           So, Mike, did I miss anything in terms
25 of explaining the -- the transaction here?

Page 8

1           MICHAEL CURTI:  No, I thing that fairly
2 sums it up.  I just note for the Board, that this
3 is a type II action under SEQR, just because it's
4 primarily interior renovation of the existing
5 space.
6           The sales tax benefit is $88,750 and
7 the mortgage, according to tax benefit, is
8 $69,750.  And the pilot abatement is within the
9 (indiscernible) report that Jim indicated

10 earlier.  Thank you.
11           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Okay.  Are there any
12 questions?
13           CECILE SINGER:  So, it's a --
14           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Go ahead, Cecile.
15           CECILE SINGER:  Yeah.  I just want to
16 say that Greyston has done an amazing job and
17 that the employment of people through open hiring
18 is a very interesting experiment for all of us
19 which we watch very carefully.  And so, I think
20 that we have something here where we're doing a
21 pilot, but it has many different aspects to it.
22 And it's one that's important to so many people
23 in the city and it makes a difference in so many
24 lives.  So, I would like to move the resolution.
25           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Great.

Page 9

1           PETER KISCHAK:  I agree with Cecile.
2 It's a very good product out there, really is.
3 Actually, I've seen -- I think I've seen
4 something on the national news about it.  They
5 were interviewing some of the people that were
6 hired.  It's really, really a good story.
7           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  I -- I -- I agree.
8 I mean, the -- the open hiring and the -- the
9 fact that we have partnered with Greyston for a

10 long time.  They've been nothing but a good
11 partner.  And they’re -- I think that the -- the
12 people, especially the employees they have, given
13 a second chance at -- really show that -- that
14 this can work.  And I think that's what we're
15 trying to show the rest of the nation.  So, I --
16 I agree with all of you that this is a -- this is
17 a worth -- a worthwhile endeavor for us to
18 continue this pilot.
19           All right.  So, we have a motion from
20 Cecile, seconded by Pete.  All in favor?
21           PETER KISCHAK:  Aye.
22           HENRY DJONBALAJ:  Aye.
23           CECILE SINGER:  Aye.
24           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Negatives?  Hearing
25 none, item is passed.  Thanks, Pete.

3 (Pages 6 - 9)

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



Page 10

1           JOSEPH KENNER:  Thank you, everyone.
2           PRESIDENT JIM CAVANAUGH:  All right,
3 item 4, final resolution on Hudson View #4, LLC,
4 also known as Lionsgate phase 2.  Lionsgate phase
5 1 has been so successful and in fact is opening
6 next month.  They had moved on to phase 2.  I
7 believe there's already been a presentation to
8 the Board, so this is the final resolution.
9 Essentially, it is put to our mortgage tax

10 exemption in an amount of $750,000, a sales tax
11 exemption of materials used in construction of up
12 to $2,218,750, and a 10-year pilot agreement.
13           Once again, (indiscernible), our third
14 party consultant, evaluated the proposed pilot.
15 Lionsgate had requested a 15-year pilot.  We feel
16 that a 10-year pilot does bring them in at the
17 acceptable range of return on investment, albeit
18 at a very low range, but, you know, we do aim for
19 the minimum pilot level that's necessary to make
20 a project happen.  So, it will be a 10-year
21 pilot.  This is a $50 million construction
22 project.  It's going to provide 80 construction
23 jobs and between 265 and 420 long-term jobs, and
24 of course, have a tremendous ripple effect upon
25 the community.

Page 11

1           At the Mayor's request, we will be
2 discussing community benefits with Lionsgate.
3 They are amenable.  They want to bring a benefit
4 to the community, above and beyond simply
5 constructing a studio and providing those jobs.
6 So, between now and their final financing, which
7 will occur in January or February, we will be
8 discussing additional community benefits that
9 they are willing to consider.  For example, one

10 thing that's been under discussion is the need to
11 provide a roof for the Police Athletic League.
12 You know, they're open to zero -- zeroing in on a
13 project that they can be helpful with.  So, we
14 don't have that together today, but we will.
15           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Okay.  Are there any
16 questions?
17           PRESIDENT JIM CAVANAUGH:  Mike Curti,
18 did I miss anything here?
19           MICHAEL CURTI:  No, I think that fairly
20 sums matters up.  Just noting for the record
21 that, you know, both schedules were reviewed with
22 the Agency's customary 35 percent tax abatement.
23 The equity dividend between both schedules was
24 fairly close; the equity dividend being the cash-
25 on-cash flow over the life of the term for

Page 12

1 everybody at home.  And the cost-to-benefit ratio
2 was very healthy, $3.10 of benefit of every $1 of
3 exemption.  So, certainly, it's a great project
4 for the city.
5           PRESIDENT JIM CAVANAUGH:  And we've
6 also discussed local hiring, which is again
7 something that -- that Lionsgate is extremely
8 interested in.  So, you know, that also is a --
9 is a great community benefit, providing jobs

10 for -- for local residents.
11           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Okay.  Yeah, this --
12 this project, in my opinion is a -- a real game
13 changer for the city.  We're actually seeing an
14 entire new business, if you will, that will be
15 introduced into Yonkers with Lionsgate and those
16 many stages.  This I think will be their largest
17 stage or presence in the Northeast.  They -- the
18 industry seems to be moving away from California
19 and coming out East, and Yonkers has been the
20 beneficiary to much of this.
21           They like the (indiscernible).  We know
22 that, you know, there's also quite a bit of
23 activity going on surrounding the (indiscernible)
24 lot site, which is 20, I think it's 30 hectares.
25 And I believe that there may be a great

Page 13

1 announcement coming from -- out of that, and it's

2 associated with this.  So, you know, it's a, all

3 in all, it's a homerun for the city, so I'm glad

4 to see that -- that this is wise money invested,

5 and if you take the jobs, and you take the

6 (indiscernible) benefits package, which I know

7 that Jim will -- will finish up for us, it's --

8 all in all, it's a -- it's a win-win for the

9 residents of our city.

10           Somebody have any -- if there are no

11 questions, somebody want to make a motion?

12           HENRY DJONBALAJ:  I'll make a motion.

13           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Henry's made a

14 motion seconded by --

15           PETER KISCHAK:  Cecile.

16           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  -- Cecile.  All in

17 favor?

18           PETER KISCHAK:  Aye.

19           HENRY DJONBALAJ:  Aye.

20           CECILE SINGER:  Aye.

21           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  And any -- any

22 negatives?  Hearing none, the item is passed.

23 Thank you, Jim.

24           PRESIDENT JIM CAVANAUGH:  Okay.  Item 5

25 and 6 are related and -- item 5 and 6 are

4 (Pages 10 - 13)

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



Page 14

1 related, they're basically extensions of tax
2 agreements for, I guess, the Dunkin Donuts
3 project at 987 Central Avenue that was slowed
4 down due to the pandemic.  Mike Curti, you have
5 the specifics on those?
6           MICHAEL CURTI:  Yes.  There was a
7 request by both entities to extend the pilot by
8 two years due to the fact that Maple Realty is a
9 little bit farther along than Yonkers contracting

10 or Yonkers Property Management, LLC.  The
11 resolution before you is to extend the pilot for
12 one year for Maple and then two years for Yonkers
13 Property Management.  The reasons, as Jim
14 indicated, are COVID-related, you know, delays,
15 you know, relating to, you know, issues with the
16 supply chain and other things you heard in the
17 public sphere.
18           There is -- the (indiscernible) matter
19 here is negligeable because the company will be
20 paying full taxes for those years.  They'll
21 continue to fall under the pilot regime or
22 structure, but they will pay the equivalent of
23 full taxes for those years until they receive the
24 value of their benefit, which again will be
25 delayed one year from April and then two years

Page 15

1 for Yonkers Property Management.  Jim Veneruso is

2 here to answer any questions that you may have,

3 and there's also a company representative.  I

4 believe Mr. Connelly is on.  One last point, they

5 did ask for an extension of sales tax through

6 June of 2023 and we've made that provision within

7 the resolution.  Thank you.

8           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Can we -- can we

9 take both -- both matters up at once?

10           MICHAEL CURTI:  If you so choose,

11 Mayor, you may.

12           PRESIDENT JIM CAVANAUGH:  So this would

13 be items 5 and 6 on your agenda, together.

14           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  All right, let's --

15 unless somebody has a problem we'll take item --

16 items 5 and 6 up at the same time.

17           Hearing no objections, 5 will be taken

18 up at the same time.  Is somebody talking?

19           ROBERTO ESPIRITU:  (Indiscernible).

20           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Roberto?

21           ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT FIONA

22 RODRIGUEZ:  I just put him on mute.

23           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Okay.  So, are there

24 any questions?  Hearing no questions, somebody

25 want to make a motion?  We accept items 5 and 6?

Page 16

1           Henry made a motion.  All -- seconded

2 by --

3           MELISSA NACERINO:  Second --

4           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  -- by Melissa.  All

5 in favor?

6           PETER KISCHAK:  Aye.

7           MELISSA NACERINO:  Aye.

8           HENRY DJONBALAJ:  Aye.

9           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Any negatives?

10 Hearing none, items are passed.

11           JIM VENERUSO:  Thank you.

12           PRESIDENT JIM CAVANAUGH:  Okay.  Item

13 7.  This is something we do, it seems, every year

14 at this time, which is to authorize extension of

15 sales tax exemption periods.  Many times when we

16 -- when we grant a project a sales tax exemption

17 on materials used in construction, they don't

18 always use that entire exemption during the

19 initial expected period.  So, generally, what we

20 do at the end of the year is, if they have an

21 unused portion of their sales tax exemption,

22 something they haven't used, but they do plan to

23 use it in the next year, we simply give them more

24 time to do that.  So, I'm going to quickly read

25 the list of projects that are requesting an

Page 17

1  1  extension of the sales tax exemption.  Again,
2  2  it's no new benefit, it simply gives them more
3  3  time to use a benefit that has already been
4  4  extended to them.
5  5            And the projects would be:
6  6 . 70 Jackson Street, LLC;
7  7 . L&E -- L&A Acquisitions, which is
8  8 Adira, the nursing home;
9  9 . Momentum Realty Acquisitions, 222

10 10 Lake Street;
11 11 . The Plant Manor;
12 12 . Aaron Construction Development,
13 13 which is 9 to 11 Riverdale
14 14 Avenue;
15 15 . Waverly Saw Mill Realty, which is
16 16 1100 Saw Mill River Road;
17 17 . AvalonBay Communities on Alexander
18 18 Street.  AvalonBay Sun Sites.
19 19 So, together make up the Avalon
20 20 project;
21 21 . Brooks Shopping Center, which is
22 22 Cross County;
23 23 . Yonkers Property Management, which
24
25 24 is Yonkers Contracting.  I

5 (Pages 14 - 17)

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



Page 18

1  1 believe that was just referenced;

2  2 . And Great Point Opportunity Fund,

3  3 which is phase 1 of Lionsgate.

4  4            And so, we would ask for a resolution

5  5  authorizing the unused portion of their sales tax

6  6  exemptions to be extended out for another year.

7  7  Do I have it right, Mike Curti?

8  8            MICHAEL CURTI:  Yes.

9  9            PRESIDENT JIM CAVANAUGH:  Okay.

10 10            MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Okay.  Are there any

11 11  questions?  Hearing no questions, somebody want

12 12  to make a motion?

13 13            PETER KISCHAK:  I'll make a motion,

14 14  Mayor.

15 15            MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Pete's made a

16 16  motion, seconded by Cecile.  All in favor?

17 17            PETER KISCHAK:  Aye.

18 18            MELISSA NACERINO:  Aye.

19 19            MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Are there any

20 20  negatives?  Hearing none, the item is passed.

21 21  Jim?

22 22            PRESIDENT JIM CAVANAUGH:  All right.

23 23  We are up to number 4.  Any other business that

24 24  may come before the Board.  I don't -- from this

25 25  end, we have no other business unless anyone else

Page 19

1 has any other business they want to bring up?

2 Probably not.  If not, we will move on to legal

3 updates.  I don't believe we have any legal

4 updates?  Mike Curti, am I correct about that?

5           MICHAEL CURTI:  No legal updates.

6           PRESIDENT JIM CAVANAUGH:  Fine.  So,

7 that would bring us to adjournment.

8           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Okay.  Somebody want

9 to make a motion -- by the way, Happy New Year,

10 everybody.

11           CECILE SINGER:  Happy New Year to you.

12           JOSEPH LYNCH:  Happy New Year.  Thank

13 you.

14           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Looking forward to

15 next year.  We'll have fun.  Hopefully, it will

16 be the year that COVID goes away.  So --

17           CECILE SINGER:  Chase it -- chase it

18 out the door, Mike.

19           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Okay.

20           PRESIDENT JIM CAVANAUGH:  And before

21 you do adjourn, I just want to note there is no

22 YEDC meeting.  I know a lot of you are accustomed

23 to staying on for the YEDC meeting.  There isn't

24 one.  So, when this meeting ends, you can all

25 sign off.

Page 20

1           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Great.  Melissa, do
2 you want to make a motion we adjourn?
3           MELISSAS NACERINO:  Motion to adjourn.
4           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Seconded by Cecile.
5 All in favor?
6           HENRY DJONBALAJ:  Aye.
7           MELISSAS NACERINO:  Aye.
8           PETER KISCHAK:  Aye.
9           MAYOR MIKE SPANO:  Any negatives?

10 We've adjourned.  Happy New Year, everybody.
11           PETER KISCHAK:  Happy New Year.
12           HENRY DJONBALAJ:  Happy New Year.
13           MELISSA NACERINO:  Happy New Year.
14           MICHAEL CURTI:  Happy New Year.
15           CECILE SINGER:  Happy New Year to all.
16           PRESIDENT JIM CAVANAUGH:  Thank you,
17 everyone.
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 21

1              C E R T I F I C A T I O N
2
3 I, Sonya Ledanski Hyde, certify that the
4 foregoing transcript is a true and accurate
5 record of the proceedings.
6
7
8  <%12151,Signature%>
9 __________________________________

10
11 Veritext Legal Solutions
12 330 Old Country Road
13 Suite 300
14 Mineola, NY 11501
15
16 Date:  January 18, 2022
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

6 (Pages 18 - 21)

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1

1 10:5 12:2 17:1
18:1,3

10 7:7,15,17 10:12
10:16,20 17:10
18:10

11 17:11,13 18:11
1100 17:16
11501 21:14
12 17:12 18:12
12/29/2021 1:13
12151 21:8
125 7:7
13 17:13 18:13
14 17:14 18:14
15 7:19 10:15

17:15 18:15
16 17:16 18:16
17 17:17 18:17
18 17:18 18:18

21:16
19 17:19 18:19

2

2 10:4,6 17:2 18:2
2,218,750 10:12
20 7:16,19 12:24

17:20 18:20
2022 21:16
2023 15:6
21 17:21 18:21
22 17:22 18:22
222 17:9
23 17:23 18:23
24 17:25 18:24
25 18:25
265 10:23
28th 3:19

3

3 17:3 18:3
3.10 12:2
30 12:24
30,000 7:5
300 21:13
330 21:12
35 11:22

4

4 10:3,3 17:4 18:4
18:23

40 7:2
406 5:7 6:9
420 10:23
45-51 4:22,24 5:6

5

5 13:24,25 15:13
15:16,17,25 17:5
18:5

50 10:21

6

6 13:25,25 15:13
15:16,25 17:6
18:6

69,750 8:8

7

7 16:13 17:7 18:7
70 17:6
750,000 10:10

8

8 17:8 18:8
80 10:22
88,750 8:6

9

9 17:9,13 18:9
987 14:3

a

aaron 17:12
abatement 8:8

11:22
accept 3:24 4:2

6:15 15:25
acceptable 10:17
accurate 21:4
accustomed 19:22
achieve 7:17
acquisitions 17:7

17:9
action 8:3
activity 12:23
add 7:7
additional 4:22

5:13 11:8
adira 17:8
adjourn 19:21

20:2,3
adjourned 20:10
adjournment 19:7
administrative

2:16,21,24 3:3,6,9
15:21

agency 5:3 7:8
agency's 11:22
agenda 15:13
agree 9:1,7,16
agreed 5:10
agreement 10:12
agreements 14:2
ahead 8:14
aim 10:18
albeit 10:17
alexander 17:17
allow 4:23 7:6
allows 7:10
amazing 8:16
amenable 11:3

amount 10:10
anderson 2:25
announcement

13:1
answer 5:16 7:22

15:2
approve 3:14,16
april 14:25
aspects 8:21
assistance 5:13
assistant 2:16,21

2:24 3:3,6,9 15:21
associated 13:2
assuming 3:13
athletic 11:11
authorize 16:14
authorizing 4:21

6:9 18:5
avalon 17:19
avalonbay 17:17

17:18
avenue 7:2 14:3

17:14
aware 7:13
aye 4:6,7,10 6:2,3

6:20,21,22 9:21,22
9:23 13:18,19,20
16:6,7,8 18:17,18
20:6,7,8

b

bakery 7:1
basically 14:1
beach 5:3
believe 7:20 10:7

12:25 15:4 18:1
19:3

beneficiary 12:20
benefit 8:6,7 11:3

12:1,2,9 14:24
17:2,3

[1 - benefit] Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



benefits 4:23 11:2
11:8 13:6

beyond 11:4
bit 12:22 14:9
board 1:13 2:18

5:2 8:2 10:8 18:24
bring 10:16 11:3

19:1,7
brooks 17:21
business 12:14

18:23,25 19:1

c

c 21:1,1
california 12:18
call 2:15,17
carefully 8:19
cash 11:24,25
cavanaugh 2:4,7

2:11 3:15,18 4:3
4:14,20 6:6,25
10:2 11:17 12:5
13:24 15:12 16:12
18:9,22 19:6,20
20:16

cecile 3:4,5 4:3,4
4:10 5:21,22 6:3
6:17,18,22 8:13,14
8:15 9:1,20,23
13:15,16,20 18:16
19:11,17 20:4,15

center 17:21
central 14:3
certainly 12:3
certify 21:3
chain 14:16
chance 9:13
changer 12:13
chase 19:17,17
choose 15:10
city 7:10 8:23 12:4

12:13 13:3,9

close 11:24
come 18:24
coming 12:19 13:1
communities

17:17
community 10:25

11:2,4,8 12:9
company 5:16

14:19 15:3
connelly 15:4
consent 4:21
consider 5:5 11:9
consideration 4:16
constructing 11:5
construction

10:11,21,22 16:17
17:12

consultant 7:14
10:14

continue 7:11 9:18
14:21

contracting 14:9
17:25

correct 19:4
cost 12:1
counsel 5:3,15
country 21:12
county 17:22
course 10:24
covid 14:14 19:16
cross 17:22
curti 4:24 5:1,2

6:7 7:22 8:1 11:17
11:19 14:4,6
15:10 18:7,8 19:4
19:5 20:14

customary 7:18
11:22

d

date 21:16
delayed 14:25
delays 14:14
determined 7:16
development

17:12
difference 8:23
different 8:21
discussed 12:6
discussing 11:2,8
discussion 11:10
dividend 11:23,24
djonbalaj 2:2 3:7

3:8,25 6:2,21 9:22
13:12,19 16:8
20:6,12

doing 2:17 8:20
donuts 14:2
door 19:18
due 14:4,8
dunkin 14:2

e

e 21:1
earlier 8:10
east 12:19
effect 10:24
employ 7:11
employees 9:12
employment 8:17
endeavor 9:17
ends 19:24
entire 12:14 16:18
entities 14:7
equity 11:23,24
equivalent 14:22
especially 9:12
espiritu 3:10

15:19

essentially 10:9
evaluated 7:15

10:14
everybody 12:1

19:10 20:10
example 11:9
excellent 2:13,14
excused 2:25
exemption 10:10

10:11 12:3 16:15
16:16,18,21 17:1

exemptions 18:6
existing 8:4
expanding 7:9
expected 16:19
experiment 8:18
explain 4:25
explaining 7:25
extend 14:7,11
extended 17:4

18:6
extension 15:5

16:14 17:1
extensions 14:1
extremely 12:7

f

f 21:1
fact 9:9 10:5 14:8
fairly 8:1 11:19,24
fall 14:21
farther 14:9
favor 4:5 6:1,19

9:20 13:17 16:5
18:16 20:5

february 11:7
feel 10:15
final 7:1,4 10:3,8

11:6
financial 5:13
financials 4:13,15

4:18

[benefits - financials] Page 2

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



financing 7:21
11:6

fine 19:6
finish 13:7
fiona 2:16,21,24

3:3,6,9 15:21
first 4:20 5:4
flow 11:25
foot 7:5
foregoing 21:4
forward 19:14
full 14:20,23
fun 19:15
fund 18:2

g

game 12:12
generally 16:19
give 16:23
given 9:12
gives 17:2
glad 13:3
go 4:13,18 8:14
goes 19:16
going 4:15,18 7:6

10:22 12:23 16:24
good 2:1,2,3,13,17

3:13 5:1 9:2,6,10
grant 16:16
great 3:12 8:25

12:3,9,25 18:2
20:1

greyston 7:1,5,9
7:23 8:16 9:9

guess 14:2

h

happen 10:20
happy 19:9,11,12

20:10,11,12,13,14
20:15

harris 5:2
healthy 12:2
heard 14:16
hearing 3:23 4:8

4:11,12 5:19 6:5
6:13,24 9:24
13:22 15:17,24
16:10 18:11,20

hectares 12:24
helpful 11:13
henry 2:2 3:7,8,25

4:1 6:2,21 9:22
13:12,19 16:1,8
20:6,12

henry's 13:13
hey 2:4,6
hired 9:6
hiring 7:12 8:17

9:8 12:6
home 12:1 17:8
homerun 13:3
hopefully 19:15
hudson 10:3
hyde 21:3

i

ida 1:13
ii 8:3
important 8:22
indicated 5:12 8:9

14:14
indiscernible 7:14

8:9 10:13 12:21
12:23 13:6 14:18
15:19

induced 7:3
industry 12:18
initial 16:19
interest 5:11
interested 12:8
interesting 8:18

interior 8:4
interviewing 9:5
introduced 12:15
invested 13:4
investment 7:18

10:17
issues 14:15
item 6:5,7,7,24

9:25 10:3 13:22
13:24,25 15:15
16:12 18:20

items 15:13,16,25
16:10

j

jackson 17:6
january 11:7

21:16
jim 2:4,6,7,11 3:15

3:18 4:3,14,20 6:6
6:24,25 8:9 10:2
11:17 12:5 13:7
13:23,24 14:13
15:1,12 16:11,12
18:9,21,22 19:6,20
20:16

job 8:16
jobs 7:7 10:23,23

11:5 12:9 13:5
joe 5:14 7:22
joseph 10:1 19:12
june 15:6

k

kenner 7:23 10:1
kischak 2:22,23

4:6 6:16,20 9:1,21
13:15,18 16:6
18:13,17 20:8,11

know 7:8 10:18
11:12,21 12:8,21
12:22 13:2,6

14:14,15,15 19:22
known 10:4

l

l&a 17:7
l&e 17:7
lake 17:10
largest 12:16
league 11:11
ledanski 21:3
legal 19:2,3,5

21:11
lender 5:10
length 7:20
level 7:17 10:19
levels 7:16
life 11:25
lionsgate 10:4,4,15

11:2 12:7,15 18:3
list 16:25
little 14:9
lives 8:24
llc 10:3 14:10 17:6
local 12:6,10
long 9:10 10:23
looked 7:15
looking 7:9 19:14
lot 12:24 19:22
low 10:18
lynch 5:14 19:12

m

management
14:10,13 15:1
17:23

manor 17:11
maple 14:8,12
marlyn 2:25
materials 10:11

16:17
matter 6:13 14:18

[financing - matter] Page 3

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



matters 11:20
15:9

mature 5:10
mayor 2:1,2,3,6,8

2:10,13,18,19,20
3:11,12,17,20 4:1
4:4,8,11,17 5:1,18
5:22,25 6:4,12,16
6:18,23 8:11,14,25
9:7,24 11:15
12:11 13:13,16,21
15:8,11,14,20,23
16:4,9 18:10,14,15
18:19 19:8,14,19
20:1,4,9

mayor's 11:1
mean 9:8
meeting 1:13 2:9

3:19,21 7:3 19:22
19:23,24

melissa 2:25 3:2
4:7 5:24,25 16:3,4
16:7 18:18 20:1
20:13

melissas 20:3,7
members 2:18 5:2
michael 5:1,2 8:1

11:19 14:6 15:10
18:8 19:5 20:14

mike 2:1,3,6,10,13
2:19,20 3:12,17,20
4:1,4,8,11,17,24
5:18,22,25 6:4,7
6:12,18,23 7:21,24
8:11,14,25 9:7,24
11:15,17 12:11
13:13,16,21 14:4
15:8,14,20,23 16:4
16:9 18:7,10,15,19
19:4,8,14,18,19
20:1,4,9

mill 17:15,16
million 10:21
mineola 21:14
minimum 10:19
minutes 3:14,16

3:21,22,24 4:2,12
momentum 17:9
money 13:4
month 10:6
morning 2:1,2,3

2:18 3:13 5:1,6
mortgage 8:7 10:9
mortgages 5:9
motion 3:24,25 4:2

5:20,21,23 6:14,16
9:19 13:11,12,14
15:25 16:1 18:12
18:13,16 19:9
20:2,3

move 8:24 19:2
moved 10:6
moving 12:18
mute 3:11 15:22

n

n 21:1
nacerino 3:1,2 4:7

5:24 16:3,7 18:18
20:3,7,13

nation 9:15
national 9:4
necessary 10:19
need 11:10
negatives 6:4,23

9:24 13:22 16:9
18:20 20:9

negligeable 14:19
new 7:2 12:14

17:2 19:9,11,12
20:10,11,12,13,14
20:15

news 9:4
nixon 5:15
normal 7:18
northeast 12:17
note 8:2 19:21
noting 11:20
number 18:23
nursing 17:8
ny 21:14

o

o 21:1
objections 15:17
occur 11:7
october 3:19,21
okay 2:10 3:17,20

4:17 5:18 6:12,24
8:11 11:15 12:11
13:24 15:23 16:12
18:9,10 19:8,19

old 21:12
once 10:13 15:9
open 7:12 8:17 9:8

11:12
opening 10:5
opinion 12:12
opportunity 18:2
outside 7:10

p

package 13:6
pandemic 14:4
particularly 7:8
partner 9:11
partnered 9:9
party 7:14 10:14
passed 4:12 6:5,24

9:25 13:22 16:10
18:20

pay 5:8 14:22
paying 14:20

peabody 5:15
people 7:11 8:17

8:22 9:5,12
percent 11:22
period 16:19
periods 16:15
permit 5:11
pete 9:20,25
pete's 18:15
peter 2:22,23 4:6

6:16,20 9:1,21
13:15,18 16:6
18:13,17 20:8,11

phase 10:4,4,6
18:3

pilot 7:16,17,19,20
8:8,21 9:18 10:12
10:14,15,16,19,21
14:7,11,21

plan 16:22
plant 17:11
pleased 7:8
point 15:4 18:2
police 11:11
policy 7:12
portion 16:21 18:5
post 4:22,24 5:6
presence 12:17
presentation 10:7
president 2:4,7,11

3:15,18 4:3,14,20
5:12 6:6,25 10:2
11:17 12:5 13:24
15:12 16:12 18:9
18:22 19:6,20
20:16

primarily 8:4
probably 19:2
problem 15:15
proceedings 21:5

[matters - proceedings] Page 4

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



product 9:2
project 5:7,7 7:21

10:20,22 11:13
12:3,12 14:3
16:16 17:20

projects 16:25
17:5

property 14:10,13
15:1 17:23

proposal 7:15
proposed 10:14
proud 7:13
provide 10:22

11:11
provided 5:13
providing 11:5

12:9
provision 15:6
public 14:17
put 10:9 15:22

q

questions 3:22,23
5:16,19,19 6:12
7:22 8:12 11:16
13:11 15:2,24,24
18:11,11

quickly 16:24
quite 12:22
quorum 3:11

r

r 21:1
range 10:17,18
rate 5:11
ratio 12:1
read 16:24
ready 2:8
real 12:12
really 9:2,6,6,13
realty 14:8 17:9

17:15

reasons 14:13
recall 7:4
recapitalization

5:9
receive 14:23
record 11:20 21:5
reduced 5:11
referenced 18:1
refinance 4:21

5:11 6:9
refinancing 4:23
regard 6:13
regime 14:21
relate 5:8
related 5:4 6:8,11

13:25 14:1,14
relating 5:6 14:15
renovation 8:4
report 8:9
representative

15:3
representatives

4:24
request 11:1 14:7
requested 10:15
requesting 16:25
residents 12:10

13:9
resolution 4:21

5:4,5 6:8 7:1,4
8:24 10:3,8 14:11
15:7 18:4

resolutions 4:16
4:19 5:14 6:10

rest 9:15
retain 7:7
return 7:18 10:17
reviewed 11:21
right 2:14 4:15,18

6:6,25 9:19 10:2
15:14 18:7,22

ripple 10:24
river 17:16
riverdale 17:13
road 17:16 21:12
roberto 3:10,10

15:19,20
rodriguez 2:17,22

2:25 3:4,7,10
15:22

roll 2:15,17
roof 11:11
runyon 7:2

s

sales 8:6 10:10
15:5 16:15,16,21
17:1 18:5

saw 17:15,16
schedules 11:21

11:23
second 5:4,24 6:17

9:13 16:3
seconded 4:2 5:23

6:18 9:20 13:14
16:1 18:16 20:4

see 7:22 13:4
seeing 12:13
seen 9:3,3
separate 6:10
seqr 8:3
set 3:16
settle 7:19
shopping 17:21
show 9:13,15
sign 19:25
signature 21:8
simply 11:4 16:23

17:2
singer 3:4,5 4:10

5:21 6:3,17,22
8:13,15 9:23
13:20 19:11,17

20:15
site 12:24
sites 17:18
slowed 14:3
solutions 21:11
somebody 3:23

5:19 6:14 13:10
13:11 15:15,18,24
18:11 19:8

sonya 21:3
space 8:5
spano 2:1,3,6,10

2:13,19,20 3:12,17
3:20 4:1,4,8,11,17
5:18,22,25 6:4,12
6:18,23 8:11,14,25
9:7,24 11:15
12:11 13:13,16,21
15:8,14,20,23 16:4
16:9 18:10,15,19
19:8,14,19 20:1,4
20:9

specifics 14:5
sphere 14:17
square 7:5
stage 12:17
stages 12:16
start 2:8,14,19
stay 7:10
staying 19:23
story 9:6
street 4:22 5:7

17:6,10,18
structure 14:22
studio 11:5
successful 10:5
suite 21:13
sums 8:2 11:20
sun 17:18
supply 14:16

[product - supply] Page 5

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



surrounding
12:23

t

t 21:1,1
take 7:6 13:5,5

15:9,15
taken 15:17
talking 15:18
tax 8:6,7 10:9,10

11:22 14:1 15:5
16:15,16,21 17:1
18:5

taxes 14:20,23
term 10:23 11:25
terms 7:24
thank 3:12 8:10

10:1 13:23 15:7
16:11 19:12 20:16

thanks 9:25
they’re 9:11
thing 8:1 11:10
things 14:16
think 8:19 9:3,11

9:14 11:19 12:16
12:24

third 7:14 10:13
time 7:21 9:10

15:16,18 16:14,24
17:3

times 16:15
today 4:15,18

11:14
transaction 4:25

5:3 7:25
transcript 21:4
tremendous 10:24
true 21:4
trying 9:15
two 6:10 14:8,12

14:25

type 8:3

u

unused 16:21 18:5
updates 19:3,4,5
use 16:18,23 17:3

v

value 14:24
veneruso 15:1

16:11
veritext 21:11
view 10:3

w

walnut 5:7 6:9
want 3:23 5:19

6:14 8:15 11:3
13:11 15:25 18:11
19:1,8,21 20:2

warehouse 7:2,5
watch 8:19
waverly 17:15
way 19:9
we've 12:5 15:6

20:10
willing 11:9
win 13:8,8
wise 13:4
work 9:14
worth 9:17
worthwhile 9:17

y

yeah 8:15 12:11
year 5:10 7:16,17

7:19,20 10:12,15
10:16,20 14:12,25
16:13,20,23 18:6
19:9,11,12,15,16
20:10,11,12,13,14
20:15

years 14:8,12,20
14:23,25

yedc 19:22,23
yonkers 7:7,11

12:15,19 14:9,10
14:12 15:1 17:23
17:25

z

zero 11:12
zeroing 11:12

[surrounding - zeroing] Page 6

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400


	IDA Board Meeting 12 29 2021
	Word Index
	All
	1 - benefit
	benefits - financials
	financing - matter
	matters - proceedings
	product - supply
	surrounding - zeroing

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	1 - benefit

	A
	1 - benefit

	B
	1 - benefit
	benefits - financials

	C
	benefits - financials

	D
	benefits - financials

	E
	benefits - financials

	F
	benefits - financials
	financing - matter

	G
	financing - matter

	H
	financing - matter

	I
	financing - matter

	J
	financing - matter

	K
	financing - matter

	L
	financing - matter

	M
	financing - matter
	matters - proceedings

	N
	matters - proceedings

	O
	matters - proceedings

	P
	matters - proceedings
	product - supply

	Q
	product - supply

	R
	product - supply

	S
	product - supply
	surrounding - zeroing

	T
	surrounding - zeroing

	U
	surrounding - zeroing

	V
	surrounding - zeroing

	W
	surrounding - zeroing

	Y
	surrounding - zeroing

	Z
	surrounding - zeroing
	Blank Page




